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ATTENTION / CAUTION
Warnings and Precautions A FISOUE FGho ELECTROUE K PAS OOV A

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not try to open the device. No user serviceable parts
inside. Refer servicing to qualified service personnel only.

to the presence of un-insulated dangerous voltage within the product’s enclosure which may be of

g The lightning flash with an arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle isintended to alert the user
sufficient magnitude to constitute arisk of electric shock.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the
product.

This product is designed and manufactured to meet strict quality and safety standards. You should read all
the safety and operating instructions before using the product. Retain the manual for future reference and
adhere to all warnings in the manual or on the product.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this product to rain or moisture.

The presence of electricity near water can be dangerous. Do not use this product outdoors or near any
source of water for example next to a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, in a wet basement or near a
swimming pool, etc. Take care that objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the enclosure through
any openings.

Do not place this product on a bed, sofa, rug or similar soft surface, or in an enclosed bookcase or cabinet,
where ventilation may be impeded. We recommend a minimum distance of 100 mm (4 inches) around all
sides and top of the product to provide adequate ventilation. Be sure that the ventilation holes below and
on the top cover of your product are neither covered nor obscured by any object or dust.

Locate the product away from naked flames or heat producing equipment such as radiators, stoves or other
appliances (including other electronic devices) that produce heat. The product has been designed for use in
moderate climates.

You should never attempt to service the product beyond that described in this manual. All other servicing
should be referred to qualified service personnel. Always use exactly the same fuse as the one provided
with your unit.

If an abnormal smell or smoke is detected from the product, turn the power off at once and unplug the unit
from the wall outlet. Contact your dealer immediately.

The product should be referred to qualified service personnel when:

The power supply cord or plug is damaged

The product has been dropped or the enclosure has been damaged
Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled, into the product

The product has been exposed to moisture

The product does not appear to function normally or exhibits a marked change in performance
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We thank you for your purchase of our YBA product. We are confident that it will provide you with many
years of listening pleasure.

YBA products have been manufactured with the same pride and attention to detail as every other product
made since our creation in 1981. Your new product will give you the very best audio quality.

This user manual has been designed to give you all the information you need to install, connect, setup and
use your product. For your own safety and to ensure that no damage occurs, we strongly recommend that
you read the safety guidelines carefully before installation.

It is our recommendation that you use a rack or stand that is recommended for use with audio equipment.
If your equipment is on a portable rack it should be moved with great care, to avoid any accident.

It is always advisable to unplug the unit from the mains supply before cleaning. The casework should
normally only require a wipe with a soft, damp, lint-free cloth. Do not use paint thinners or other chemical
solvents for cleaning or furniture cleaning sprays or polishes as they can cause indelible white marks.

Only connect the product to a power supply of the type described in the operating instructions or as
marked on the rear panel. Be sure to check the noted voltage. Power supply cords should be routed so that
they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them. Only use the power
supply cord supplied with your product.

Unplug the power cord or switch it off if left unused for a long period of time.

This product has been designed to meet the IEC 62368 international electrical safety standard as well as CE
and RoHs regulations. The pictorial "crossed-bin" means the equipment must not be thrown with ordinary
wastes but must be collected for reuse, recycling and other forms of recovery. If no longer required it must
therefore be deposited in an appropriate collection point.

YBA is a registered trademark of YBA SAS and is restricted for use by YBA, its subsidiaries and authorized
agents. All other brands and product names quoted in this manual are registered trademarks and the
property of their respective owners.

Disclaimer:  All the information contained in this manual was correct at the time of publication. However,
as our engineers are always updating and striving to improve our products, your product may have slightly
different appearance, performance, or modified functionality than presented in this manual.
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YBA Warranty Policy Information

YBA warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship subject to the following:

The warranty period may vary from country to country and according to local regulations. Consult your
dealer or distributor to confirm the warranty duration in your country.

YBA will repair or replace this product (at YBA's sole option) or any defective parts in this product within the
terms of the warranty.

YBA warranty applies to the original purchaser only. Always ensure that you retain a valid proof of
purchase.

YBA shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages for breach of any express or implied
warranty in this product.

Except to the extent prohibited by law, this warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other express and implied
warranties.

YBA warranty does not affect your statutory rights.

Warranty Procedure

To obtain warranty service, please contact the YBA authorized dealer from whom you purchased this
product. Your dealer will deliver the product to the registered YBA service centre.

Shipping to the service centre is at your cost and your product must be packed in either its original carton or
packaging affording an equal degree of protection.

Proof of purchase in the form of a bill of sale or receipted invoice, which is evidence that this product is
within the warranty period, must be presented to obtain warranty service.

This warranty is invalid if

(a) the factory-applied serial number has been modified, altered or removed from this product

(b) this product was not purchased from a YBA authorized dealer

(c) the product shows any evidence of repair or attempt to repair not performed by a YBA authorized
service centre.

Warranty Exclusions

Maintenance and service or replacement of parts due to normal wear and tear

Problems arising from the misuse of the product or use of this product for non-domestic use
Damage to the outer chassis due to normal or abnormal wear and tear

Faults caused by extreme situations (such as damage due to lightning, floods, moisture, fire...)
Faults caused as a result of a short-circuit on the loudspeaker outputs

Faults caused by shock or the result of the product being dropped

Damage or defects caused by the use of inadequate packing during return to an authorized service centre
Faults caused by other devices or accessories such as power cords, power filters, loudspeakers

Damages due to repairs, modifications or cleaning by non-approved technicians or due to the use of non-
YBA parts

Faults due to unauthorised opening or tampering with the unit
Any complete or partial loss of data/files
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Discovering your YD302: Front view

Volume

o © © o

IR Sensor: Point remote towards this sensor for control from a distance.

Touchscreen: 120 x 42 mm TFT LCD display (visible area)

© Indicator Light: Red in Standby state, turns Orange when Powered On.
Light can be turned off by going to “{% Settings > Wheel Backlight”.

e Multifunctional Wheel: Press to Power On, Long Press to Power Off.
Single press to turn Screen On/Off. Rotate to adjust Volume, left to reduce, right to increase.
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Discovering your YD302: Rear view
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CAUTION

Before connecting or disconnecting any input or output always make sure your YD302 is in the OFF position.
If you have any doubt, unplug the AC cable from the power inlet.

@ AES/EBU digital input: Connect here any digital source with a high-quality interconnect cable (75Q)
designed specifically for digital audio use.

@ Coaxial digital input: Connect here any digital source with a high-quality COAXIAL interconnect cable (75Q)
designed specifically for digital audio use.

© BNC digital input: Connect here any digital source with a high-quality interconnect cable (75Q) designed
specifically for digital audio use.

@ Optical digital input: Connect any digital source (CD player/DVD/ Blu-ray player/computer etc.) with a high-
quality fibre opticinterconnect cable designed specifically for audio use.

© s digital input: Connect dedicated digital source using IIS cable with HDMI connectors.
@® WORD OUT Clock Output: External Clock output using coaxial (75Q)cable.
@ WORD/CLKIN Clock Input: External Clock input using coaxial (75Q) cable.

@® USBDAC input (type B): The USB DAC input allows a direct connection to a PC/Mac; The YD302 operation is
fully independent of your computer built-in soundcard and will operate whether your computer has a
soundcard or not.
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© XLR Balanced Analog Output: This is a higher quality output that can reject noise and interference in the
cable when used with equipment with balanced inputs. XLR connectors should be wired: Pin 1 - Ground; Pin
2 -Hot (in-phase); Pin 3 - Cold (phase-inverted).

@) RCA Analog Output: Analog connection to amplifiers. Make sure channels are matched correctly.
@ ON/OFF switch: Use this button to switch ON or switch OFF your YD302.

@ Power inlet: Use the mains cable provided with your YD302. Be sure the switch is in the OFF position before
plugging or unplugging the mains cable.

Using your YD302 with a PC

Your YD302 has an excellent DAC which means it can be used with your PC as a source.

In order to accomplish this, it is necessary to download a driver to your PC. This is only necessary for use
with Windows - no download is required if using a MAC.

The file can be downloaded from the YBA website - www.ybahifi.com/downloads.html

When you have completed the download and you connect your YD302, the Windows 'Found new hardware'
bubble will appear. The description of the YD302 will be Eddict Audio Device.

After a few seconds you will receive a message 'Your new hardware is installed and ready to use'. Your PC's
previous audio output device should be temporarily disabled and the YD302 will become the default audio
device automatically. This can be checked in the Control Panel. Select Sounds and Audio Devices. In the
volume tab check Eddict Audio Device.

If you wish to disconnect your YD302 and return to your soundcard, simply disconnect or switch off the
power on the YD302. If for some reason your PC fails to disable the YD302, you can manually do this in the
Hardware Device Manager.
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Using your YBA Remote Control

Note: PRESS means a short press on a key while HOLD means to keep the key pressed for more than 3
seconds.

Always point the remote towards the IR window of your YD302.

7N

@ SELECT the device you want to control. To control the YD302
select AUX.

Hold (> 3 seconds) AUX button to turn on/off your YD302.
Note: AUX will remain the active function until you press

POWER j X
another device.

°

SOURCE+/SOURCE-: Press SOURCE+/SOURCE- to skip to the
desired source.

5
oo

|
®6 o o

VOLUME+/VOLUME-: Press VOLUME+ to increase the volume,
Press VOLUME-to decrease the volume.

VIEW: Hold (>3 seconds) to switch ON/OFF the display.

MUTE: Press to mute. Press again to exit mute.

RESUME

) @ &)

REPEAT

@) @ (4o

FAVORITE

SIORC)
©O®

RETURN

&= Q)46

YBA
N
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Operating Instructions

Accessing Input Selection Menu

Tap onthe “Input” section of the touchscreen to enter input selection menu.

Input

COAXIAL

Volume Mode

— ’
+ Variable

Volume Option Setting

Tap on the “Volume Mode” to switch between variable and fixed volume output.

Input

COAXIAL

Volume Mode

— .
&= Variable

Input Selection

Select desired input mode and then tap either “  ” or “ £} ” icon to exit the menu.

COAXIAL OPTICAL BNC AES/EBU USB DAC

Note: Device will return to the maininterface automatically after a while.
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External Clock Input

Tap the settings icon“ ¢ Settings” and then enable “Clock Input”.

Note:
1. Clock Input only supports 10MHz and 44.1 kHz frequency.
2.Ifclockinputisenabled, butincorrect frequencyis used, frequencyicon will not be displayed.

< Settings

X e | NS | O

Digital Clock Input s Backlight Backlight Wheel

Filter Input Brightness Time Light

Sharp o \
Roll-Off Mode 4 50% ever -’

Settings

Tap the “{5p Settings” icon to view additional system settings, including: “Digital Filter / Clock Input / IS Input /
Backlight Brightness / Backlight Time / Wheel Light / Theme / Factory Reset / About”.

{ Settings

Digital Clock Input s Backlight Backlight Wheel
Filter Input Brightness Time Light

Roll-Off b it =ver

< Settings

O

Theme Factory
Reset

Theme 1

Firmware Update

Visit official YBA website to download firmware update. Please follow the instructions provided on the website
and alongside the downloaded files to update the Firmware.
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YBA

IIS Input Interface Options

DATA/DSDR- —H 1 2\‘ DATA/DSDR- —{ 1 M) DATA/DSDL+ —H 1 M)
DATA/DSDR+ —-3 { | 2 ] DATA/DSDR+ —H- 3 2l DATA/DSDL- —+3 { £ 7 ]
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDL- — 7 g | LRCK/DSDL- — 7 2 | LRCK/DSDR+ — 7 2 |
LRCK/DSDL+ —+-9 4 | ] LRCK/DSDL+ —+-9 f | ] LRCK/DSDR- —+9 § [ o1
11 | 11 | 11 |
e[ 2] [ [
f ot s d P14 124 P 141 DSDFLAG 124 P 141 DSDFLAG
- I 16~|—— F_DSD 4 P 16— MUTE 174 F 61— MUTE
w18 Cr I Cr
Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3
DATA/DSDR+ — ) N DATA/DSDL- —H 5 N DATA/DSDR- —H- 5 N
DATA/DSDR- —-3 4 | & ] DATA/DSDL+ —} 3 il DATA/DSDR+ — -3 f | 4 ]
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDL+ —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDR- —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDL- —H 7 g |
LRCK/DSDL- —+ 9o A | ] LRCK/DSDR+ —+9 A [ ] LRCK/DSDL+ —+-9 f | ]
11 | 11 | 11 |
B 31 | — DSD FLAG = 31 | — DSD FLAG 13 31'
S 16— MuTE }57—’ 16— MuTE DSDFLAG _"S 16‘|—— MUTE
18 18 18
19 ) 19 19
Mode 4 Mode 5 Mode 6
DATA/DSDL+ —H- 2 N DATA/DSDR+ — 5 N DATA/DSDL- —H 5 N
DATA/DSDL- —+3 f [ 7 | DATA/DSDR- —-3 f |4 | DATA/DSDL+ —+3 A [ 4 |
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDR+ —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDL+ — 7 g | LRCK/DSDR- —H 7 g |
LRCK/DSDR- —+9 4 [ 101 LRCK/DSDL- —-9 f | ] LRCK/DSDR+ —+o A [ o]
11 | 11 | 11 |
1 1 12
B | 1B3YL s | L B |
DSD FLAG ——-i? 16+_ MUTE DSD FLAG __-i? 16+_ MUTE DSD FLAG ___ﬁ l6~|—— WUTE
18 18 18
19 19 19
Mode 7 Mode 8 Mode 9
DATA/DSDR- —H- 2 N
DATA/DSDR+ — 3 4 |
5 |
LRCK/DSDL- —H- 7 g |
LRCK/DSDL+ —+ 9 10 |
e T Note: Tap the settings icon “{5) Settings” , then click on the
14{—— DSD FLAG . .
i? 16 “11S Input” to set matching pinout for your transport.

§ 2
o
D =
.y co
(e»]
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SPECIFICATIONS

Output Voltage: 2.4V (RCA); 4.8V (XLR)

Frequency Response: 20Hz - 40kHz (+0.5dB)

THD+N: 0.0009%

S/N: 120dB

Power Supply: Linear power supply with high performance Ul-Core transformer 48W
Dimensions (w x d x h): 320 mm x 282 mm x 80.5 mm

Weight: 5.6 Kg
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ATTENTION / CAUTION
Mises en garde et précautions A RISOUE O Chok LR W RS OO A

ATTENTION: N'essayez pas d'ouvrir I'appareil, vous risquez un choc électrique. Confiez I'entretien seulement
a un personnel qualifié.

Ce symbole alerte |'utilisateur de la présence de tension électrique a l'intérieur du boitier du produit.
Cette tension peut provoquer un choc électrique, des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

Ce symbole alerte |'utilisateur de la présence d'instructions importantes de précaution ou de
maintenance dans la documentation accompagnant le produit.

Cet appareil a été concu et fabriqué pour répondre a des normes strictes de qualité et de sécurité. Vous
devez lire 'ensemble des instructions de sécurité et de fonctionnement avant d'utiliser 'appareil. Conservez
le manuel en lieu sGr pour y faire référence dans le futur et respecter tous les avertissements mentionnés
dans le manuel et sur 'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, ne pas exposer ce produit a la pluie
ou a I'hnumidité.

La présence d’eau a proximité d’un appareil électrique peut étre dangereux. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil a

I'extérieur ou pres d'une source d'eau, par exemple a c6té d'une baignoire, un lavabo, un évier, dans une

cave humide ou prés d'une piscine, etc. Veillez a ce que des objets ou des liquides ne tombent pas a travers
les ouvertures de ventilation du capot de I'appareil.

Ne pas placer ce produit sur un lit, un canapé, une surface instable, ou dans un meuble fermé ou la
ventilation pourrait étre entravée. Nous recommandons une distance minimale de 100 mm (4 pouces) tout
autour et au-dessus du produit de facon a fournir une aération adéquate. Assurez-vous que les orifices de
ventilation placés dessous et sur le couvercle supérieur de votre produit ne sont ni couverts, ni masqués par
un objet ou de la poussiére.

Tenez le produit a I'écart des flammes ou de sources de chaleur (radiateurs, poéles ou autres appareils, y
compris d'autres appareils électroniques). L'appareil a été congu pour une utilisation dans des conditions
climatiques et un environnement tempérés.

Vous ne devez jamais tenter de réparer le produit au-dela de ce qui est spécifié dans ce manuel. Toutes les
autres réparations doivent étre confiées a du personnel spécialisé.

Toujours utiliser exactement le méme fusible que celui fourni avec votre appareil.

En cas d’odeur anormale, de fumée ou de bruit inhabituel, éteignez immédiatement votre appareil et
débranchez-le de la prise de courant. Contactez immédiatement votre revendeur.

Le produit doit étre confié a du personnel qualifié dans les cas suivants:
¢ Sile cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés.

o Si l'appareil est tombé ou le boitier a été endommagé.

¢ Si des objets ou du liquide sont tombés dans l'appareil.

¢ Si le produit a été exposé a I'humidité.

¢ Si le produit ne semble pas fonctionner normalement.
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté cet appareil YBA. Il est congu pour vous procurer de nombreuses
années de plaisir d'écoute.

Cet appareil YBA a été fabriqué avec la méme fierté et |'attention aux détails que tous les autres produits
réalisés depuis notre création en 1981. Votre nouvel appareil vous donnera la meilleure qualité audio.

Ce manuel a été congu pour vous donner toutes les informations dont vous avez besoin pour installer,
raccorder, configurer et utiliser votre produit. Pour votre propre sécurité et pour s'assurer qu'aucun
dommage ne se produise, nous vous recommandons fortement de lire attentivement les consignes de
sécurité avant l'installation.

Nous vous recommandons de poser cet appareil sur un support adapté.

Il est toujours conseillé de débrancher I'appareil de I'alimentation secteur avant de le nettoyer. Le chassis ne
devrait normalement étre essuyé qu'avec un chiffon doux, non pelucheux et trés légerement humide. Ne
pas utiliser de diluants de peinture ou de solvants chimiques ou autres produits de nettoyage car ils
peuvent causer des taches indélébiles.

Branchez le produit a une alimentation du type décrit dans les instructions de fonctionnement ou indiqué
sur le panneau arriére. Soyez s(r de vérifier la tension. Les cordons et cables électriques doivent étre
installés de sorte qu'ils ne soient pas piétinés ou pincés par des objets placés sur ou contre eux.

Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation si I'appareil doit rester inutilisé pendant une longue période.

Cet appareil n‘est pas congu pour étre utilisé a des fins professionnelles, mais pour un usage privé et
domestique.

Cet appareil a été concu pour répondre a la norme IEC 62368, norme internationale de sécurité électrique,
ainsi qu’aux reglements CE et RoHS.

Le pictogramme "poubelle barrée" signifie que I'équipement ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets
domestiques, mais doit étre mis en point de collecte avec les déchets électriques pour un recyclage ou une
valorisation appropriés.

YBA est une marque déposée YBA SAS dont |'usage est restreint a YBA, ses filiales et agents agréés. Toutes
les autres marques et noms de produits cités dans ce manuel sont des marques déposées et la propriété de
leurs propriétaires respectifs.

AVERTISSEMENT : Toutes les informations contenues dans ce manuel sont correctes au moment de la
publication. Cependant, il se peut que votre appareil ait une apparence légerement différente, ou des
fonctionnalités différentes par rapport a ce manuel.
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Information sur la Politique de garantie YBA

YBA garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts dans les matériaux de fabrication et sous réserve de ce
qui suit:

La période de garantie peut varier d'un pays a l'autre et selon les réglementations locales. Consultez votre
revendeur ou distributeur pour confirmer la durée de la garantie dans votre pays.

YBA s'engage a réparer ou remplacer ce produit (a la seule discrétion de YBA) ou toute piéece défectueuse de
ce produit dans les termes de la garantie.

La garantie YBA s'applique a I'acheteur d'origine seulement. Toujours veiller a ce que vous conserviez une
preuve d'achat valide.

Toute modification apportée a I'appareil peut avoir pour conséquence le non-respect des normes CE et des
normes applicables. YBA ne pourra pas étre pas étre tenu responsable des dysfonctionnements, dommages
directs ou indirects pouvant résulter de ces modifications.

Veuillez respecter les réglementations et législations en vigueur dans le pays d’utilisation.

La garantie YBA n'affecte pas vos droits statutaires.

Procédure de Garantie

Pour obtenir un service de garantie, contactez le revendeur local agréé auprés duquel vous avez acheté ce
produit.

Lexpédition au centre de service YBA est a vos frais (aller et retour). Lappareil doit étre emballé dans son
carton d'origine ou un emballage offrant un degré de protection équivalent.

Une preuve d'achat (facture acquittée), seule preuve que ce produit est dans la période couverte par la
garantie, devra étre obligatoirement présentée pour obtenir le service de garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT : Cette garantie ne sera pas applicable dans les cas suivants

(a) Le numéro de série a été modifié, altéré ou est absent du produit.
(b) Ce produit n'a pas été acheté aupres d'un distributeur local agréé.
(c) Le produit montre des signes de réparation ou de tentative de réparation non effectués par un centre de

service agréé YBA.

Exclusions de garantie

Lentretien et la réparation ou le remplacement de piéces ou composants suite a une usure normale;

Des problemes découlant de I'utilisation abusive du produit ou de I'utilisation de ce produit pour un usage
non domestique;

Les dommages au chassis externe dus a une usure normale ou anormale;

Les dommages engendrés par des situations extrémes ou anormales (tels que la foudre, les inondations,
I"humidité, le feu ...)

Les dommages provoqués par un court-circuit sur les sorties haut-parleur;

Les dégats ou pannes causés par l'utilisation d'un emballage inadéquat lors du retour a un centre de service
autorisé;

Les dommages engendrés par un choc ou une chute;

Les dommages causés par d'autres appareils ou accessoires tels que les cordons d'alimentation, filtres
électriques, ou haut-parleurs;

Les dommages dus a des réparations, des modifications ou des nettoyages par des techniciens non-certifiés
ou liés a |'utilisation de pieces non YBA,;

Les dommages ou altérations dus a l'ouverture;
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Découvrir votre YD302: Vue de face

Volume

o © © o

Capteur IR: Pointez la télécommande vers ce capteur pour un controle aisé a distance.

Ecran tactile: Ecran LCD TFT 120 x 42 mm (zone visible)

© Voyant lumineux: rouge en état de veille, devient orange lorsqu'il est sous tension.
Vous pouvez éteindre I'éclairage en allant dans “{% Settings > Whell Backlight ”.

@ Molette multifonctionnelle : appuyez pour allumer, appuyez longuement éteindre I'appareil.
Appuyez une fois pour allumer/éteindre I'écran. Tournez pour régler le volume, vers la gauche pour le
baisser, vers la droite pour I'augmenter.
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Découvrir votre YD302: Vue arriere

A

DESIGN YD302
D/A CONVERTER

BNC 11S-LjvDS WORL) OUT WORD/CLK IN USB|DAC
OgcAL ) \ Bx @ A'
) @

A P

DIGITAL INPUT —8 ™ POWER ACIN
N[ on ﬂ 1
N V[ JHz[ 48w i} i}
o E,E, £ || o
ll 'ANALOG OUTPUT @ Made in China @ JJ

9] © ® @

MISE EN GARDE

Avant de connecter ou de déconnecter une entrée ou une sortie, assurez-vous toujours que votre YD302 est en
position OFF. En cas de doute, débranchez le cable secteur de la prise d'alimentation.

@ Entrée numérique AES/EBU: connectez ici n'importe quelle source numérique avec un cable
d'interconnexion de haute qualité (75Q) congu spécifiquement pour une utilisation audio numérique.

@ Entrée numérique coaxiale: Connectez-vous ici de n'importe quelle source numérique avec un cable
d'interconnexion de haute qualité COAXIAL(75Q).

© Entree numérique BNC: connectez ici n'importe quelle source numérique avec un cable d'interconnexion
de haute qualité (75Q) congu spécifiquement pour une utilisation audio numérique.

@ Entrée Optical digital: Connecter n'importe quelle source digital (lecteur CD / DVD / Blu-ray / ordinateur,
etc) avec un cable de haute qualité de la fibre optique interconnexion congu spécifiquement pour une
utilisation audio.

Entrée lIS digital: Connectez une source numérique dédiée al'aide d'un cable lIS avec connecteurs HDMI.
Sortie d'horloge WORD OUT : Sortie d'horloge externe utilisant un cable coaxial (75Q).

Entrée d'horloge WORD/CLKIN : Entrée d'horloge externe via un cable coaxial (75Q).

©@ ¢ o o

Entrée USB DAC (type B): L'entrée USB DAC permet une connexion directe a un PC/Mac; L'opération YD302
esttotalementindépendante de votre ordinateur intégré dans la carte son et fonctionne sivotre ordinateur
possede une carte son ounon.

www.ybahifi.com Page 19
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© Sortie analogique symétrique XLR: Il s'agit d'une sortie de qualité supérieure qui peut rejeter le bruit et les
interférences dans le cable lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un équipement avec desentrées symétriques.
Les connecteurs XLR doivent étre cablés: Pin 1 - Terre; Broche 2 - Hot (en phase); Broche 3 - Cold (phase
inversée).

@ Sortie analogique RCA : Connexion analogique aux amplificateurs. Assurez-vous que les canaux sont
correctement appariés.

@ ON/OFF switch: Utilisez ce bouton pour allumer ou éteindre votre YD302.

(@ Entréedel'alimentation: Utilisez le cable d'alimentation fourni avec votre YD302. Vérifiez que I'interrupteur
est en position OFF avant de brancher ou de débrancher le cable d'alimentation.

Utilisation de votre YD302 avec un PC

Votre YD302 a un excellent DAC qui signifie qu'il peut étre utilisé avec votre PCcomme source.

Pour ce faire, il est nécessaire de télécharger un pilote sur votre PC. Cela n'est nécessaire que pour une
utilisation avec Windows - aucun téléchargement n'est nécessaire sivous utilisez un MAC.

Lefichier peut étre téléchargé via le site web de YBA - www.ybabhifi.com/downloads.html

Aprés avoir complété le téléchargement et avoir connecté votre YD302, une "bulle" Window apparait. La
description delaYD302 sera Eddict Audio Device.

Aprés quelques secondes, vous recevrez un message «Votre nouveau matériel estinstallé et prétal'emploi». Le
précédent périphérique de sortie audio de votre PC doit étre désactivé temporairement et la YD302 va devenir
le périphérique audio par défaut automatiquement. Ceci peut étre vérifié dans le Panneau de configuration.
Sélectionnez Sons et périphériques audio. Dans |'onglet volume chéque Eddict Audio Device.

Si vous souhaitez déconnecter votre YD302 et revenir a votre carte son, il suffit de débrancher ou de couper
I'alimentation sur le YD302. Si, pour quelque raison que votre PC ne parvient pas a désactiver YD302, Vous
pouvez le faire manuellement dans le gestionnaire des périphériques.
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Utilisation de votre télécommande YBA

Remarque: PRESSE signifie un appui bref sur une touche, tandis que HOLD signifie maintenir la touche
enfoncée pendant plus de 3 secondes.
Toujours pointer la télécommande vers la fenétre IR de votre YD302.

7N

@ Sélectionnez I'appareil que vous voulez contréler. Pour le YD302
sélectionnez AUX.

Maintenez enfoncé (> 3 secondes) le bouton AUX pour
allumer/éteindre votre YD302.
Remarque: AUX restera la fonction active jusqu'a ce que vous

(0
sélectionnez un autre périphérique.

SOURCE+/SOURCE-: Appuyez sur SOURCE + /SOURCE pour passer
alasource désirée.

POWER
j

°

5
oo

® 6 o o

VOLUME+/VOLUME-: Appuyez sur + pour augmenter le volume,
Appuyez sur - pour diminuer le volume.

VIEW: Maintenez enfoncé (> 3 secondes) pour allumer/éteindre
I'écran. Le résultat sonore sera meilleur.

RESUME

@ @ MUTE: Appuyez sur MUTE pour couper le son. Appuyez de
nouveau pour remettre le son.

REPEAT

@) @ (4o

FAVORITE

SIORC)
©O®

RETURN

&= Q)46

YBA
N
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Mode d'emploi
Accéder au menu de sélection d'entrées

Appuyezsurlasection “Entrée” de I'écran tactile pouraccéderau menu de sélection d'entrée.

Input

COAXIAL

Volume Mode

— -
+ \Variable

Réglage des options de volume

Appuyez sur “Mode volume” pour choisir entre une sortie de volume variable et fixe.

Input

COAXIAL

Volume Mode

++ Variable

Sélection d'entrée

Sélectionnez le mode de saisie souhaité, puis appuyez sur “ £ ” ou“ { ” pour quitter le menu.

COAXIAL OPTICAL BNC AES/EBU USB DAC

Remarque: 'appareil reviendra automatiquemental’'interface principale apres un certain temps.
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Entrée d'horloge externe

Appuyez sur l'icone “ Settings” puis activez “Clock Input”.

Remarque:

1.L'entrée d'horloge prend uniguement en charge les fréquences de 10 MHz et 44,1 kHz.

2. Si I'entrée d'horloge est activée, mais qu'une fréquence incorrecte est utilisée, I'icone de fréquence ne
s'affichera pas.

{ Settings

Q@ s | <
Digital Clock Input s Backlight Backlight Wheel
Filter Input Brightness Time Light

% N
Roll-Off Mode 4 50% ever

Settings

Taper l'icdbne “&p Settings” pour voir les possibilités supplémentaires de choix du systéme, incluant:
“Digital Filter / Clock Input / IIS Input / Backlight Brightness / Backlight Time / Wheel Light / Theme / Factory
Reset/About”.

{ Settings

Digital Clock Input s Backlight Backlight Wheel
Filter Input Brightness Time Light

Roll-Off el 2 sver

< Settings

O

Theme Factory
Reset

Theme 1

Mise a jour du Firmware

Visiter le site web officiel de YBA afin de télécharger les mises a jour éventuelles. S’il vous plait, suivez bien les
instructions et les procédures recommandées sur le site web.

www.ybahifi.com Page 23



YB

A\

Design YD302 D/A Converter

Options de l'interface de entrée 1S

§ 2
o
D =
.y co
(e»]

DATA/DSDR- —+1 ) ) DATA/DSDR- — 1 1) ) DATA/DSDL+ —1 1 ) 5
DATA/DSDR+ —-3 { | 2 ] DATA/DSDR+ — -3 f | 4 ] DATA/DSDL- —+3 § [ 4 1
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDL- —+ 7 g | LRCK/DSDL- — 7 g | LRCK/DSDR+ — 7 2 |
LRCK/DSDL+ —H- 9 | LRCK/DSDL+ —H- 9 | LRCK/DSDR- —{-- 9 |
10 10 10
11 | 11 | 11 |
ISR a2 B
f ot s d P14 124 P 141 DSDFLAG 124 P 141 DSDFLAG
- 16~|—— F_DSD 164{— MUTE 164H— MUTE
174 e Vg B e 1BE
19 ) 19 19
Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3
DATA/DSDR+ — - ) N DATA/DSDL- —H 5 N DATA/DSDR- —+ 5 N
DATA/DSDR- —-3 4 | & ] DATA/DSDL+ —+3 4 [ 4 | DATA/DSDR+ — -3 f | 4 ]
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDL+ —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDR- —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDL- —H 7 g |
LRCK/DSDL- —H- 9 | LRCK/DSDR+ —- 9 | LRCK/DSDL+ —H- 9 |
10 10 10
11 | 11 | 11 |
13 31 — DSD FLAG 13 31 — DSD FLAG 13 31'
LYY 16— muTe Yy 16— muTe PSDFLAG =15 16‘|—— MUTE
174 e 174 e I BE
19 ) 19 19
Mode 4 Mode 5 Mode 6
DATA/DSDL+ — 2 N DATA/DSDR+ — - 5 N DATA/DSDL- —+ 5 N
DATA/DSDL- —+3 f [ 7 | DATA/DSDR- —-3 f |4 | DATA/DSDL+ —+3 A [ 4 |
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDR+ —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDL+ — 7 g | LRCK/DSDR- —H 7 2 |
LRCK/DSDR- —+9 4 [ 101 LRCK/DSDL- —-9 f | ] LRCK/DSDR+ —+o A [ o]
B IEeY L] ]
13941 13 BYh ]
DSD FLAG — 15 16+_ MUTE DSD FLAG —15 16+_ MUTE DSD FLAG —15 16~|—— MUTE
1740 174 e e I BE
19 19 19
Mode 7 Mode 8 Mode 9
DATA/DSDR- —+ 2 N
DATA/DSDR+ — 3 4 |
5 I
LRCK/DSDL- —+ 7 g | oA . .
LRCK/DSDL+ —1 9 lol Remarque: appuyer sur l'icone “{5 Settings” , puis cliquez sur
11 g 5
MUTE —H-13 3‘{__ b LAG “lIS Input” pour définir le brochage correspondant a votre
15
7o 16 transport.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Tension de sortie:

Réponse en fréquences:

THD+N:

S/N:

Alimentation électrique:

Dimensions (w x d x h):

Poids:

2.4V (RCA); 4.8V (XLR)

20Hz - 40kHz (+0.5dB)

0.0009%

120dB

Alimentation linéaire avec transformateur Ul-Core haute performance 48W

320 mm x 282 mm x 80.5 mm

5.6 Kg

www.ybahifi.com

Page 25



YBA

Design YD302 D/A Converter

o~ e ATTENTION / CAUTION
1pe In
4. :?\ Js RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE NE PAS OUVRIR

I
i

I

AR NRRREXKE, BN HITHIRSE. AMLBERFTHENERMT. RERGHRIEEARETE
(D

FU=ZATATER AN SHNNESEERERAFPIESFMIINRAFERESHNEBREBE, ZBEA
BE K2 LA B i BB XL B2 o

FH=ZATANBNS EERERAFAIETRENNXEMPEEERNRIEMER (EE) %A,

> B

mARITMFERN ST BNREN R 2T E, EEATmZA, BNZARMER2MRERE, R
MUERERSE, HETFMRH~m LHFREES,

D AR R REMEBINIG, BORETmBEENTHR .

KRt B BRI BERER. B7NEEIRERNKEMEERAm, FIMATL. FRRE. BEEKE.
AR T ERAEMNES, EEABEIUMFEE, FEILRERANREIEAAFD.

BORARFRBRETER. VA, EIEMUNRRERE L, XEREHANBERFEES, RAHXLEMSG
AREREREN. ERMNBNE~RNAENEMNNSEAEEDEH1002XK (43RT) NWES, URMHE
BEEN. WR~mTAMNNE ERERILREREMYETREBEES.

[
oF HH

gk

fErFmin BN A RILE, HISNBASE. KPHEMTEAEBNRE (BFEEMBFRE) . Zrat
AERMIERTEAMIKIT

PN E B HAFMPEAREEREE T m. PIEEMEBNXHASERNEEARET. BKAERSE
g ERENRR LT LBERNERR L,

MERMFRPRNEREIRHRE, BILEXHABRAFMBERBE LR TIREEH%. LNKREHEH
o

(5]

EUTHERT, EEFmiERAEEHIRSA
BRZ& a RSk R IR,

= i E I R R

PRI SE SR AR TR 7 o

FmBEXR .

Pl F A EREITHRREBENEREN,

bl

2.5
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B EWEHNNYBARSI™ M, HMBECRANERMSENRITRE,

YBARZ! FmiKiES B1981F I IEIZMNFAERM~m—1, HMFEARENERBANTATHXE,
TR m BN CRERENEMRE,

FAPFMEANERHRE. &, RENEATFmIENMERERE. NTEECHREHRARTEX
Fi#F, BMERNBNEEREMFANIRZEERM.

BINBWEEREERTEMRENNRIXER, IRENREUTESERANRLE, WO, U%E
EEEAEI

IRBWEBEZAFIREMNBREKRT, NFEERIFEZARNR. HENLTARBHEEA. BH7ERH
RN EMAFATBITEETARABFEREFHMAF, BRAENIERFTEXNBBRT,

XK mIE RN R S ER RIS KRB NEBIR, BSUIOEIRNEE. BRE&ANHLN
BRI NWHRETH LRNEAEH EOYm*EE, NERATmMEMBEIRE.

MRKEEANER, Bk TBRREIFEXH.

A= @mAIRIT R AIEC 62368E B L £ E URCEMROHSKE, BIRH “RXXNIRFE" BIEIRERSF
S5&@uk—EERF, MEAREERATENA. BRINBMEMEANER,. MRFBRE, Wpm
REFREESINRER.

YBAZYBA SASEYEME IR, NIRYBA. EFRBMBENREER. AFMH5IBHAEEMMEN~RE
M RNEE BB E B EM BRI,

RERA AFMPESHFAEEEEHRNBIERN, B2, BTFRNNIBII—BEEERNSE K
HEANTBIm, BT mAIRESAFMRNARING, HEEIELFHITHRERE R E,

www.ybahifi.com Page 27



YBA

Design YD302 D/A Converter

YBARIEHRIEE

YBARIEA = mAFEMBM T Z0RME, BIETFUTME:
REPAERER/MEXMYHMIZENMS, BEBENLHEBN D HE UBIAEHRERER/ M X RER,
YBAREREFRNAEHERAS @ (HYBABITIERE) A MR ERRIE 4.
YBARENERTREMEE, WAHREREEUHIMEELIER,

YBAR XY FliE [ 457 dn B E @] B R S AR ARIE T S R E R MY i S B R E AR IB =
BROARRIEBSEES, SRIERHMMER, AIAERE EtBARMERERIE.
YBARIEARZ I EBEENF o

RIEER

EREBRERS, BHALZWIEAFRINYBARNEZHER, ENEHEBFETREICEMBYBARSH L,
BEXIFRSPONZFRAREEE, HEEN~Re MO XTHRRABENRERSFFRIPEENEREF,
MR E 2 IR UMM EIERE, IERRZ = mEREHIA, A ERFBHRERS.
TRETLRE, MR

1. AR FYSEWER. EckEifk.

2. A mAEMMYBARNEZ sH A Z /9.

3. FmERERIEYBAEINAR S OB I = A BB,

EFRIEEE

FIE= EHRmETRI 4P MRS HNERZ 1

HFmiz AR A~ B TIEREREM~ £ R,
EEHREERSBIMIEHR T,

MRImIE RS ERNSRE (FIMBTFRE. Hk. B ARFERBHIF...)
BT 4775 284 L AE RR 1T 5 S AV R Pz

(X B Bh 5 qa BRSE & A Y B R

IR [E 2 A AR 55 0B 58 AR A 2 B 3556 AR RO R A B ER B o

MR, BIREKRE. PERFEMILENM SRS,
AT REMAENKAARETHEE. BB ERERIEYBAZ M,
HFRERFTAHEREMSHEIRE,

IR/ X2 B D ER.
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IRZRIEHYD302: FILE

Volume

@ IHMEREES:

o © © o

RErasfamit TR, UEREEEH,

@ IER: 120x42mmTFTLCDETRR (IRXIH)

© FMIERIT:

O =1heeiEd:

TRASHERN, ERITERNLE, ANRERNER,
ETRMTAI S ERIER LM “ Settings > Wheel Backlight” S HEXFHITH,

FMBEIEFN; FNKEXY,; FNEERNTAEXARSET;
AAREAB/NEE, RAREAENEER,
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RRIEWYD302: FE

,. co. BNC ® 11S-LlVvDS WORD OUT WORD/CLK IN USB DAC
© © C YBAo  pEmmmp X
[ @ @ ® DESIGN YD302
\\ (=) D/A CONVERTER (|3
T OIGITAL INPUT —- “ CcLOCK ~ POWER ACIN
@) v RN G
g Z N v JH[8Iw o | o] B B
1 Drsggnod iv Fanco ol
ll ANALOG OUTPUT C—— china © JJ
= b
B

EiEEGAFEAAASEE A, BRARHRENYDINATFXAME, MBREEEMEER, BEMNER
HREE ER TR,

@ AES/EBUBFHIAN: AT ARFEMEAMTHNEREFEHEEBLL (75Q) EEETAHRF R,
@ FEHHTFEN FREARFEMEAMITNEREFMEEBL (75Q) EREMHF R,
© BNCHEFHAN: FATABFEMERMIG NS REBNCEIEERY (75Q) EEETAHRF R,

O (EBFHN: ERETASMERMISH NS REN T B EBLERTMNTFIR (COEME/DVD/HEH
BRI BEIF).

O ISHFHm N FRHDMILEEINGIZE,
® WORDOUTHY$hiai s : AR EZEBL (75Q) b H BT sh,
@ WORD/CLK INBYs48IN : R EMEERL (750) EIZIMERET EhR,

® USBDACHIA (BE!): USBDACHI N AR IFEIEEZETIPC/Mac; YD302RER M FENIHTENRE
BEE, TIEEMNHENEREEE £, BEEEET.
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O XLREMB ML : XR—MESRENHE, S5RBFFHRANILE—EERN, TJLUNEBLH
BUIRAEM TH. XLRSIMIENX . S -#&th; S1R2-1E (F48) ; 513 -5 (RH1E) »

@ RCABEMSItaH . FEEINERKABMRCABN, HBRAEABFETREEEE,
@ ON/OFFEERFFX: FEANE EMXMNFXEFBEXFAYD302,

® BREAN: EARYD302RMMNERLE, EEARIKEERLZH, BHRAXLFXAMUE.

ZPCEfERAYD302
fEHIYD302 85 HEMIDAC, XEKE BRI NS EHPC—RER.

ATHEX—=, BUETH-IRHBEFEEHPC, XRFEEWindows LfEMA, WMREAMACIF
FETH

& MYBAR IEwww.ybahifi.com/downloads.htm| T

LB T HFEZYD3I028Y, Windows “HREIFEEMHSH" . YD302EHH A Eedidict Audio Device,

WHE, ERERE—FHEE “CHNEGFEREHESEER" . BHNPCZAIBNE M HIREN L&
’,""fﬁ% YD302K BRI ARIAE IR E. XA UEERIERPLE, EFEFENENLE. £ "S&87
EIMRE, &R RIMERRE o

NREHLBUTFYDI02FHREIE R, RFMHAIKAYDIO2HEIR, MREFEMRE, EHPCEER
FAYD302, ERJLATEREMHig & EIESEFFrhniTIbR(F.
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fE HYBAE I 23

YRR EIT 2R EMYD302M A SMEIE o

7N

POWER

°

5
oo

® 6 ® ©

RESUME

) @ &)

REPEAT

@) @ (4o

FAVORITE

SIORC)
©O®

RETURN

&= Q)46

YBA

N

EREERHNIEE, BEFIYD302, FiEFEAUX,
B{E (>3%)) AUXIZEITF/XAYD302,
AR AUXKB®RIFEDITNEE, BRI TS —Ng&,

SOURCE+/SOURCE-: #%SOURCE+/SOURCE-BkEFFERE
S Ko

VOLUME+/VOLUME-: #2VOLUME+EENE £, ¥&VOLUME-

AN R
VIEW: #4530 AT 7/ A 27 R

MUTE: IR TS, BARTEERHES,
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#H{FinEA
BNBNERRE
ERMBRE LRASE Input’ MAKEENBALERS,

Input
COAXIAL

Volume Mode

— -
+ Variable

SEER
ETMERETASRT “VolumeMode” XIGIMFER, REER “Variable” AAASE, REET
“Fixed” NEIEE=,

Input

COAXIAL

Volume Mode

—+ :
= Variable

RNESE
EfRER EERANENEAN, SF <7 R Q7 BREINERE.

COAXIAL OPTICAL BNC AES/EBU USB DAC

A AERE-RNERE, tEHRHEERE

www.ybahifi.com Page 33



YBA

Design YD302 D/A Converter

R EETTDN
mEMIER LN “O Settings” REEMF, BARE “ClockInput-0n” EIEJ3TFFBY #h5INo
b=

1. Bt shig N B BEIRIR10MHZzE44. 1kHZ B SR =R 36 \o
2. HERTFTHHEAN, BEBFEA—NERNRFHE, MEERARE TR

< Settings

= @ ns | <

Digital Clock Input 1S Backlight Backlight Wheel

Filter Input Brightness Time Light

Sharp ‘ m
% N
Roll-OfFf Mode 4 50% ever

wE

mEMIER LR “© Settings” BEFFHNIRERE, I “Digital Filter (3FIEK2S) /

Clock Input (B3I NTFFX) / IS Input (1ISEIN) / Backlight Brightness (ZEiA¥) /

Backlight Time (& ¢Bdia]) / Wheel Light (8 ~R4TF3x) / Theme (ERi%EHE) /Factory Reset (IREH I8 E) /
About (XF)” #{TI&E.

< Settings & O

Digital Clock Input 1S Backlight Backlight Wheel
Filter Input Brightness Time Light

Roll-OfFf Mode 4 50% ever

< Settings

O

Theme Factory
Reset

Theme 1

& 4 74
AITEYBAE W T HFAREfF, HIZRIERAHITH R,
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YBA

11SH N\ $2 %T

=

'~

DATA/DSDR- —H- 1 \ DATA/DSDR- —H- 1 ) DATA/DSDL+ —H- 1 )
DATA/DSDR+ —- 3 f‘ | DATA/DSDR+ — 3 i | DATA/DSDL- — - 3 i |
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDL- — 7 g | LRCK/DSDL- — 7 g | LRCK/DSDR+ —H- 7 2 |
LRCK/DSDL+ —+-9 4 | ] LRCK/DSDL+ —+-9 f | ] LRCK/DSDR- —+9 § [ o1
11 | 11 | 11 |
134} 2] R IR
f ot s d P14 124 P 141 DSDFLAG 124 P 141 DSDFLAG
- 16~|—— F_DSD 164H— MUTE 164H— MUTE
174 e Vg B e 1BE
19 19 19
Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3
DATA/DSDR+ —+ 1 ) L)) DATA/DSDL- —H- D) DATA/DSDR- —H- M)
DATA/DSDR- —-3 4 | & ] DATA/DSDL+ —+3 4 [ 4 | DATA/DSDR+ — -3 f | 4 ]
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDL+ —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDR- —H 7 g | LRCK/DSDL- —H 7 g |
LRCK/DSDL- —+ 9o A | ] LRCK/DSDR+ —+9 A [ ] LRCK/DSDL+ —+-9 f | ]
11 | 11 | 11 |
13 31 — DSD FLAG 13 31 — DSD FLAG 13 31 |
LYY 16— muTe Yy 16— muTe PSDFLAG =15 16‘|—— MUTE
174 e 174 e I BE
19 19 19
Mode 4 Mode 5 Mode 6
DATA/DSDL+ —H 1 ) )} DATA/DSDR+ —}H- M) DATA/DSDL- —H- M)
DATA/DSDL- —+3 4 [ 4 | DATA/DSDR- —-3 f |4 | DATA/DSDL+ —+3 A [ 4 |
5 | 5 | 5 |
LRCK/DSDR+ —H- 7 g | LRCK/DSDL+ —H- 7 g | LRCK/DSDR- —}H- 7 g |
LRCK/DSDR- —+9 4 [ 101 LRCK/DSDL- —-9 f | ] LRCK/DSDR+ —+o A [ o]
8L | L IR | s, |
=L =L =L
DSD FLAG — 15 16+_ MUTE DSD FLAG —15 16+_ MUTE DSD FLAG —15 l6~|—— MUTE
1740 174 e e I BE
19 19 19
Mode 7 Mode 8 Mode 9
DATA/DSDR- —H- M)
DATA/DSDR+ — 3 4 |
5 |
LRCK/DSDL- —H- 7 g |
LRCK/DSDL+ —+ 9 10 |
oo “ . ” = \. ST
e et I B F: AEmEREM <O Settings” BRFHENRERE, B
14‘|—— DSD FLAG “ EIN N == JPTRTS
o0 & “lSInput” EMEIALEFERFENR,
18
19 )

<

od

(0]
=
o
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L

BRI
S0 ;
THD+N:

(EL 324

==

R (RxFEXE):

g5

2.4V (RCA); 4.8V (XLR)
20Hz-40kHz (£0.5dB)
0.0009%

120dB

LM EFERASMHEVIRTESI48W
320mMmx282mmx80.5mm
£95.6 Kg
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